Dated the 16th day of January 2025

IDT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
AND

TIGER ENERGY TECHNOLOGY COMPANY LIMITED

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
to
the subscription agreement dated 15 October 2024




THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT (the “Supplemental Agreement”) is made on
the 16th day of January 2025

BETWEEN

(1) IDT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a company incorporated in Bermuda, the
registered office of which is at Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM
11, Bermuda with a principal place of business at Unit 612, 6/F, Bank of America
Tower, 12 Harcourt Road, Central, Hong Kong (the “Company”); and

(2) TIGER ENERGY TECHNOLOGY COMPANY LIMITED, a company
incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability whose registered office is
situated at Unit A, 3/F., Cheong Sun Tower, 116-118 Wing Lok Street, Sheung
Wan, Hong Kong (the “Subscriber”)

(Collectively, the “Parties”)

and is SUPPLEMENTAL to the subscription agreement (the “Original Agreement”)
dated 15 October 2024 entered into between the Subscriber and the Company in
relation to, among others, the subscription by the Subscriber, and the allotment and
issue by the Company, of 389,998,963 ordinary shares of HK$0.60 each in the share
capital of the Company upon the Capital Reorganisation (as defined in the Original
Agreement) becoming effective.

WHEREAS:

In consideration of the continuing subsistence of the Original Agreement in the
interests of both Parties, the Parties have agreed to enter into this Supplemental
Agreement to make certain amendments to the Original Agreement in the manner set
out herein.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

1. Interpretation

In this Supplemental Agreement, unless otherwise defined herein, capitalised
terms used herein (including the Recital hereto) shall have the same meanings
as defined in the Original Agreement.

2. Amendments to the Original Agreement

The Original Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the definitions of
Business Day and Long Stop Date set out in clause 1.1 thereof in their entirety
and inserting the following in substitution therefor:

“Business Day” a day on which the Stock Exchange is open for the
transaction of business”

“Long Stop Date” 14 March 2025 or such other time and date as the
Parties may agree in writing”

1



Confirmation of the Original Agreement

This Supplemental Agreement is supplemental to the Original Agreement.
Save as amended or supplemented as aforesaid, the Parties confirm that all
other provisions of the Original Agreement shall continue to remain in full force
and effect and be operative and binding on the Parties and that the Original
Agreement and this Supplemental Agreement shall hereafter be read and
construed as one agreement. Accordingly, the Original Agreement shall, where
the context so requires, be read and construed throughout so as to incorporate
the amendments and supplements hereinbefore made and any provision in the
Original Agreement which is inconsistent with the changes contemplated by or
provided in this Supplemental Agreement shall cease to apply or, as the case
may be, be modified accordingly.

Provisions by incorporation

Clauses 9 to 18 of the Original Agreement shall mutatis mutandis be
incorporated into this Supplemental Agreement as if they were expressly set
out herein, save that the term “this Agreement” therein shall be construed as
“this Supplemental Agreement’”.

Governing Law

This Supplemental Agreement shall be governed by and construed in all
respects in accordance with the laws of Hong Kong.

(the remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)



EXECUTED by the Parties on the date first written above:

THE COMPANY

SIGNED by

Ms. Cheung Yuk Ki
for and on behalf of
IDT INTERNATIONAL
LIMITED

In the presence of:

J'fg_‘_%ﬂ-‘ﬂa——-

N N S SN N N

Witness signature: >
Name of witnhess: Isabella Ng

[Signature page to the Supplemental Agreement]



THE SUBSCRIBER

SIGNED by

Mr. Tiger Charles Chen

for and on behalf of

TIGER ENERGY TECHNOLOGY
COMPANY LIMITED

In the presence of:

S N N N N N

Witness signature:
Name of witness: Mavis Wong

[Signature page to the Supplemental Agreement]



